

No. 23-975

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, et al.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

AMIT JAIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONYA KHADEM  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC  
2900 Van Ness Street NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 806-0533  
*amit.jain@howard.edu*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 25, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities .....iii

Interest of the amicus ..... 1

Introduction and summary of argument ..... 1

Argument.....3

    I. Congress enacted NEPA to foster informed decisionmaking and amplify the voices of communities affected by federal action.....3

        A. Before NEPA, federal agencies often ignored communities’ interest in a safe and healthful environment. ....4

        B. Congress enacted NEPA to ensure a safe and healthful environment for every American. .... 7

        C. NEPA demands a broad, holistic approach to considering environmental impacts.....8

    II. Consideration of all reasonably foreseeable effects on the human environment is core to NEPA’s mandate..... 10

    III. As several case studies illustrate, Petitioners’ apparent standard would contravene the text, history, and purpose of NEPA. .... 15

        A. NEPA does not give agencies license to ignore the effects of their actions because they do not otherwise primarily regulate those effects. .... 16

B. NEPA is concerned with informed decisionmaking, not damages liability.....	21
C. NEPA has enabled everyday Americans to be heard when federal projects will impact their environment.....	27
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	12, 13
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	11
<i>Henry v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 513 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	22, 23
<i>Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Butz</i> , 498 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 813 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	13
<i>St. Paul Branch of N.A.A.C.P. v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	25, 26
<i>Swain v. Brinegar</i> , 517 F.2d 766 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	14
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1 .....	23

40 C.F.R. pt. 93 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....	7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	1, 8, 9, 11, 17, 23, 32
National Environmental Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-190, § 102, 83 Stat. 852 (1970) .....	2
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
115 Cong. Rec. 19009 (1969) .....	8
115 Cong. Rec. 40924 (1969) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 91-764 (1969) (Conf. Rep.) .....	10
<i>National Environmental Policy: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Interior &amp; Insular Affs. on S. 1075, S. 237, and S. 1752, 91st Cong. (1969) .....</i>	10
Staff of Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs & House Committee on Science and Astronautics, 90th Cong., <i>Congressional White Paper on a National Policy for the Environment</i> (Comm. Print 1968) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Association of Universities for Research in Astronomy, <i>Groundbreaking Achievement: NSF Daniel K. Inouye Solar Telescope Produces Its First Magnetic Field Maps of the Sun's Corona</i> (Sept. 11, 2024), <a href="https://www.eurekaalert.org/news-releases/1057450">https://www.eurekaalert.org/news-releases/ 1057450</a> .....	29

Ava Kian,  
*Black Minnesotans Disproportionately Affected by Environmental Pollutants*, MinnPost (Feb. 17, 2023), <https://www.minnpost.com/race-health-equity/2023/02/black-minnesotans-disproportionately-affected-by-environmental-pollutants/> .....6

Bureau of Land Management,  
*Canyons of the Ancients National Monument*, <https://www.blm.gov/programs/national-conservation-lands/colorado/canyons-of-the-ancients> .....30

Council on Environmental Quality,  
*Collaboration in NEPA: A Handbook for NEPA Practitioners* (Oct. 2007), [https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/get-involved/Collaboration\\_in\\_NEPA\\_Oct2007.pdf](https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/get-involved/Collaboration_in_NEPA_Oct2007.pdf).....20

Council on Environmental Quality,  
*The Eighth Report on the National Environmental Policy Act Status and Progress for American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 Activities and Projects* (Feb. 1, 2011), [https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq-reports/feb2011/CEQ\\_ARRA\\_NEPA\\_Report\\_February\\_01\\_2011\\_final.pdf](https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq-reports/feb2011/CEQ_ARRA_NEPA_Report_February_01_2011_final.pdf).....25

Council on Environmental Quality,  
Statements on Proposed Federal Actions Affecting the Environment: Interim Guidelines, 35 Fed. Reg. 7390 (April 30, 1970).....14

D.B. Dobbs, P.T. Hayden & E.M. Bublick,  
*The Law of Torts* § 211 (2d ed.).....22

Ed Taylor,  
*SRP Drops Controversial Coal Mine Project*, East Valley Tribune (Aug. 5, 2003),  
[https://www.eastvalleytribune.com/money/srp-drops-controversial-coal-mine-project/article\\_b0447e1c-fc9a-5860-bb28-457c30a51589.html](https://www.eastvalleytribune.com/money/srp-drops-controversial-coal-mine-project/article_b0447e1c-fc9a-5860-bb28-457c30a51589.html).....32

Ehsan Alam,  
*Before It Was Cut in Half by I-94, St. Paul's Rondo Was a Thriving African American Cultural Center*, MinnPost (Jun. 19, 2017), <https://www.minnpost.com/mnopedia/2017/06/it-was-cut-half-i-94-st-paul-s-rondo-was-thriving-african-american-cultural-center/>.....6

Elly Pepper,  
*Never Eliminate Public Advice: NEPA Success Stories*, NRDC (Feb. 1, 2015),  
<https://www.nrdc.org/resources/never-eliminate-public-advice-nepa-success-stories> .....30, 32

Federal Highway Administration,  
*FHWA Leads the Planning Process for Redesign of the Woodrow Wilson Bridge*,  
<https://fhwaapps.fhwa.dot.gov/planworks/Reference/CaseStudy/8>.....18

Federal Highway Administration,  
*Project Profile: Northwest Corridor*,  
[https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ipd/project\\_profiles/ga\\_northwest\\_corridor\\_project.aspx](https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ipd/project_profiles/ga_northwest_corridor_project.aspx).....29

Federal Highway Administration, <i>Record of Decision for Northwest Corridor Project</i> (May 14, 2013), <a href="https://saportareport.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/NW-Corridor-record-of-decision.pdf">https://saportareport.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/NW-Corridor-record-of-decision.pdf</a> .....	29, 30
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Route 52 Reconstruction Project: Final Environmental Impact Statement / Section 4 (f) Evaluation</i> (July 1, 2002), <a href="https://www.nj.gov/transportation/works/studies/rt52/eis/fulldoc.pdf">https://www.nj.gov/transportation/works/studies/rt52/eis/fulldoc.pdf</a> .....	23, 24
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Second Revised Record of Decision for U.S. Highway 93</i> (Oct. 23, 2001), <a href="https://www.mdt.mt.gov/pubinvolve/polsoncorridorstudy/docs/record-of-decision.pdf">https://www.mdt.mt.gov/pubinvolve/polsoncorridorstudy/docs/record-of-decision.pdf</a> .....	19, 20
Federal Transit Administration, <i>Amended Record of Decision on the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Project</i> (Aug. 2013), <a href="https://metro council.org/Transportation/Projects/Light-Rail-Projects/Central-Corridor/Publications-And-Resources/Environmental/CC-ROD/Central-Corridor-Amended-Record-of-Decision-August.aspx">https://metro council.org/Transportation/Projects/Light-Rail-Projects/Central-Corridor/Publications-And-Resources/Environmental/CC-ROD/Central-Corridor-Amended-Record-of-Decision-August.aspx</a> .....	26
Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ's National Environmental Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (Mar. 23, 1981) .....	15
Gale Family-Minn. Historical Society Library, <i>Rondo Neighborhood &amp; I-94: Overview</i> , <a href="https://libguides.mnhs.org/rondo">https://libguides.mnhs.org/rondo</a> .....	6



- Institute for Agriculture & Trade Policy,  
*Energy Exploration Approved in Colorado Monument* (Sept. 26, 2002),  
<https://www.iatp.org/news/energy-exploration-approved-in-colorado-monument>.....30, 31
- Jeffrey St. Clair,  
*The Battle for Zuni Salt Lake*, CounterPunch (Jul. 23, 2002), <https://www.counterpunch.org/2002/07/23/the-battle-for-zuni-salt-lake/>.....31
- Jerry Hume,  
*FDOT Extension to Reconnect Parramore with Griffin Park*, Spectrum News 13 (Feb. 8, 2023), <https://mynews13.com/fl/orlando/news/2023/02/08/fdot-building-new-road-to-connect-to-parramore>.....5
- Julia Craven,  
*Even Breathing is a Risk in One of Orlando’s Poorest Neighborhoods*, Huffington Post (Jan. 23, 2018), [https://www.huffpost.com/entry/florida-poor-black-neighborhood-air-pollution\\_n\\_5a663a67e4b0e5630072746e?18=](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/florida-poor-black-neighborhood-air-pollution_n_5a663a67e4b0e5630072746e?18=) .....5, 6
- Kristina Costa, Lia Cattaneo, & Danielle Schultz,  
*When Communities Didn’t Have a Say*, Center for American Progress (Apr. 24, 2018), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/communities-didnt-say/> .....5

Laura Yuen,  
*Central Corridor: In the Shadow of Rondo*, MPRNews  
(Apr. 29, 2010), [https://www.mprnews.org/  
story/2010/04/20/centcorridor3-rondo](https://www.mprnews.org/story/2010/04/20/centcorridor3-rondo).....25

Linda Luther,  
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42479, *The Role of the  
Environmental Review Process in Federally Funded  
Highway Projects: Background and Issues for  
Congress* (2012), [https://crsreports.congress.gov/  
product/pdf/R/R42479](https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R42479).....3

National Environmental Policy Act—Regulations:  
Implementation of Procedural Provisions,  
43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (Nov. 29, 1978) .....14

National Park Service,  
*Discovering Haleakalā’s Past: Early Archeology  
of Haleakalā National Park* (July 28, 2023),  
<https://www.nps.gov/hale/early-archeology.htm>.....27

National Park Service, *Newsletter May 2009: NSF  
Advanced Technology Solar Telescope Project*,  
[https://nso.edu/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/  
NPS-ATSTNewsletter-May2009.pdf](https://nso.edu/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/NPS-ATSTNewsletter-May2009.pdf).....28

National Science Foundation,  
*Action Plan of the National Science Foundation to  
Enhance Tribal Consultation in Response to  
Presidential Memorandum on Tribal Consultation  
and Strengthening Nation-to-Nation Relationships*  
(2021), [https://nsf.gov/resources.nsf.gov/2022-09/  
Tribal%20Engagement%20Action%20Plan.PDF](https://nsf.gov/resources.nsf.gov/2022-09/Tribal%20Engagement%20Action%20Plan.PDF) .....27

National Science Foundation,  
*Draft Supplemental Environmental Assessment:  
Advanced Technology Solar Telescope Project,  
Haleakalā, Maui, Hawai'i* (June 1, 2011),  
[https://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/erp/Other\\_TEN\\_  
Publications/2011-06-08-MA-NEPA-DSEA-  
Advanced-Technology-Solar-Telescope.pdf](https://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/erp/Other_TEN_Publications/2011-06-08-MA-NEPA-DSEA-Advanced-Technology-Solar-Telescope.pdf) .....28

National Science Foundation,  
*NSF's Flagship Solar Telescope, the Largest in the  
World, to Herald a New Era of Solar Science* (Sept. 5,  
2022), [https://nso.edu/press-release/u-s-national-  
science-foundation-celebrates-the-inauguration-  
of-its-daniel-k-inouye-solar-telescope/](https://nso.edu/press-release/u-s-national-science-foundation-celebrates-the-inauguration-of-its-daniel-k-inouye-solar-telescope/) .....28

Salish Kootenai College & CSKT Wetland Conservation  
Program,  
*Wetlands: Lifeblood of the Flathead Reservation,*  
[https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/  
2425de87c75f4c56bb65b2871eb6bc1d](https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/2425de87c75f4c56bb65b2871eb6bc1d) .....20

Schulz, A.J., et al.,  
*Racial and Spatial Relations as Fundamental  
Determinants of Health in Detroit*, 80 *Milbank Q.* 677  
(Dec. 2002), [https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/  
articles/PMC2690127/](https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC2690127/) ..... 7

U.S. Forest Service,  
*Babione Forest Vegetation Project: Proposed Action  
and Request for Comments* (Dec. 2006), [https://usfs-  
public.app.box.com/v/PinyonPublic/file/  
931866853680](https://usfs-public.app.box.com/v/PinyonPublic/file/931866853680).....24

U.S. Forest Service,  
*Babione Vegetation Management Project –  
Environmental Assessment Objection & Comments*  
(June 29, 2009), [https://usfs-  
public.app.box.com/v/PinyonPublic/file/  
931866101022](https://usfs-public.app.box.com/v/PinyonPublic/file/931866101022).....24

U.S. Forest Service,  
*Babione Vegetation Management Project*,  
[https://www.fs.usda.gov/project/?project=  
17040&exp=overview](https://www.fs.usda.gov/project/?project=17040&exp=overview) .....24

Union of Concerned Scientists,  
*Cars, Trucks, Buses and Air Pollution* (Sept. 15,  
2023), [https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/cars-trucks-  
buses-and-air-pollution](https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/cars-trucks-buses-and-air-pollution) .....5

Yuri Gama,  
*The Rise and Fall of an African American Inner City*,  
*Modern Cities* (Mar. 31, 2017),  
[https://www.moderncities.com/article/2017-mar-the-  
rise-and-fall-of-an-african-american-inner-city-  
page-3](https://www.moderncities.com/article/2017-mar-the-rise-and-fall-of-an-african-american-inner-city-page-3).....5
